## Minnesota Chapter

INCORPORATED IN MINNESOTA

American Academy of Pediatrics DEDICATED TO THE HEALTH OF ALL CHILDREN®



Minnesota Chapter of the American Academy of Pediatrics 1609 County Road 42 W #305, Burnsville, MN 55306

President Eileen Crespo, MD, FAAP

Vice President Katie Smentek, MD, FAAP

Treasurer Janna Gewirtz-O'Brien, MD, FAAP

Secretary Rachel Tellez, MD, FAAP

Executive Director **Ieff Bauer** bauer@mnaap.org

Immediate Past President Sheldon Berkowitz, MD, FAAP

**Chapter Web site** www.mnaap.org

AAP Headquarters 141 Northwest Point Blvd. Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 Phone: 847/434-4000

March 28, 2023

Health and Human Services Committee Minnesota Senate Building 95 University Ave W. St Paul, MN 55103

Dear Members of the Health and Human Services Committee,

On behalf of more than 1,000 members of the Minnesota Chapter of the American Academy of Pediatrics (MNAAP), I am writing in support of SF 2599, a bill establishing a diaper distribution grant program at the Department of Human Services.

Beyond the acute medical risks to infants and children associated with unmet diaper need, such as severe diaper rashes and infections, research also clearly shows that experiencing a scarcity of clean diapers can contribute to maternal anxiety and depression. Conversely, studies strongly support the premise that having an adequate supply of diapers proves a tangible way of reducing parenting stress, a critical factor influencing child health and development.

As pediatricians, we encourage members of the Senate Health and Human Services Committee to support this legislation. As we often find ourselves working with Minnesota families struggling to afford diapers, the passage of this bill would create critical new resources to keep our little ones happy and healthy.

Sincerely,

aleen (rep

Eileen Crespo, MD, FAAP President, Minnesota Chapter of the American Academy of Pediatrics